
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 29 July 2014

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Charles Curtis (Chair), Charlie Key (Vice-Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
Sue Gray, Yash Gupta (MBE) and Maggie O'Keeffe-Ray

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition
Joyce Sweeney, HealthWatch

Substitutes:

Councillors Jan Baker, James Halden, Cathy Kent and Joycelyn Redsell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 
March 2014.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declarations of Interests 



5  Items raised by HealthWatch

This item is reserved to discuss any issues raised by the 
HealthWatch co-opted member or designated representative.

6  Budget Update Savings Proposals 11 - 86

7  Meals on Wheels Public Consultation Results 87 - 106

8  The Future of Short Break Services for Disabled Adults in 
Thurrock 

107 - 114

9  An Introduction to Public Health 115 - 140

10  Proposal for new services for children's weight management, 
adult's weight management and school nursing provision from 
1 April 2015 

141 - 146

11  Work Programme 147 - 148

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Matthew Boulter, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 21 July 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mail
[...]
rock’s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Well-Being Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 March 2014 at 7.00pm
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Present: Councillors Yash Gupta (Chair), James Halden, Charlie 
Key, Sue Gray and Steve Liddiard 

Mr Ian Evans

Apologies:             Councillor Mike Stone and Ms. Joyce Sweeney

In attendance: Cllr B Rice – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Health 
B. Capps – Senior Public Health Manager 

                          D. Maynard – Head of Public Health 
R. Harris – Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
M. Boulter – Democratic Services Officer 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

49. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Well-being Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 February 2014 were approved as a 
correct record.

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

a) Interests

Councillor Gupta declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue that he 
was a carer for his daughter.

Councillor Liddiard declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Item 7 by virtue that he had been part of the strategy team in 
relation to this initiative. 

b) Whipping

No interests were declared. 

51. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE REPORT – SMOKING AND OBESITY

Officers outlined that obesity had a number of detrimental health effects 
including hypertension, coronary heart disease and mental health 
issues. Thurrock’s adult obesity figures were above national average 
whereas for children, Thurrock was roughly aligned with the national 
average. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Public Health were soon to deliver a Healthy Weight Strategy, as well 
as already being in the process of re-commissioning weight 
management services. The community were being consulte
[...]
ORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT – ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH

The Portfolio holder highlighted that £10 million worth of savings 
needed to be made in adult social care in the next two years. This was 
a major challenge and would require the service to be fundamentally 
changed. The Portfolio holder confirmed, following a question, that 
residents with substantive and critical need were currently being 
supported. She agreed that it was important to prevent deterioration in 
peoples’ ability to look after themselves and was a strong advocate of 
assistive technology and rehabilitation of older people once leaving 
hospital. 

The portfolio holder clarified that the cost of care would not simply 
increase year on year and outstrip the cost savings. Many contracts 
had been renegotiated to reduce costs and the NHS, through the 
Better Care Fund, was looking to create a whole system response to 
the rising demand placed on the national health service by people 
living longer. 

The portfolio holder stated that Public Health had been a real success 
and in primary care, the real challenge was to attract the next 
generation of GPs into the area. She also confirmed that £1 million had 
been received from CCGs to fund staff in Basildon Hospital’s Stroke 
unit. This was only a temporary measure at present. 

It was agreed that the Council could do much to encourage GP growth 
through planning permission and access to funding. The Council was 
keen to use these incentives. 

The Committee noted that learning disability health checks were 
improving. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted 

53. THURROCK COALITION – “SPORT FOR YOU” INITIATIVE

The ‘Sport for You’ initiative was led by Thurrock Coalition and had 
started after the London Olympics when the Council invited the 
Coalition to lead on a project to sustain interest in sport following the 
Games. The Coalition joined a team of people representing a range of 
groups in Thurrock to identify the top five sports that disabled peo
[...]
ue and correct record

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Matthew Boulter, telephone (01375) 652082,

 or alternatively e-mail mboulter@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



29 July 2014 ITEM: 6

Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny

Budget Update and Savings Proposals

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: Cllr Barbara Rice, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Adult Social 
Care and Health

Accountable Head of Service: Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy and 
Communications; Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance; Les Billingham, Head of 
Adult Social Care; Debbie Maynard, Head of Public Health

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive; Roger Harris, Director of 
Adults, Health and Commissioning

This report is public

Executive Summary

As a result of significant reductions in the money received from the Government and 
other pressures on services the Council will have to make £37.7m of savings over 
the three years between 2015/16-2017/18. 

Cabinet received two reports in July 2014 (2013/14 Draft Outturn and MTFS Update; 
Shaping the Council 2015/16 and Beyond), setting out unprecedented reductions in 
funding requiring a change in the way the Council approaches addressing the budget 
gap and in considering the future shape of the organisation going forward. 

This report sets out the overall context and principles upon which the MTFS is based 
and therefore the backdrop to developing savings proposals to address the budget 
gap. 

A number of savings proposals were agreed by Cabinet for further development and 
public consultation.  This committee is asked to consider the savings proposals for 
Adults Health and Commissioning and comment on them as part of the consultation 
process and to inform further development and decision making.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Members consider and comment on the savings proposals within  
Adults, Healt
[...]
uld be able to pay more for het current service.  He would be a suitable 
candidate to have food heated for him in his own home.  He would be unable 
to organise his own food from a local supplier.  Family may be able to help 
with this if suitable options are given as no family member lives in the 
Thurrock locality.  So a combination of options may be suitable.  I think a hot 
meal service in some shape or form is essential for vulnerable adults.

 Direct payment option for those the Council is confident can organise meals 
from another source, but for those who cannot switch provider of service to 
same as Barking and Dagenham as cost to Council would be cheaper than 
current cost – provided the quality was maintained.

Page 106



29 July 2014 ITEM:   8

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Future of Short Break Services for Disabled Adults in 
Thurrock
Report of: Alison Nicholls, Carers Strategy Officer

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
For information

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Director, Adults Health and Commissioning

This report is Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The future of short break services is currently being reviewed and joint working with 
carers, Thurrock Coalition and other professionals has started. The Council needs to 
seek more flexible options for short breaks which appeal to more carers and offer 
better value for money. The initial work is involving carers in the planning process 
regarding what is needed in Thurrock. This report highlights key issues which will 
support the development of short break options for disabled adults in Thurrock.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 That Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked 
to comment on the proposed changes to the provision of Short Break 
Services for disabled adults in Thurrock

1.2 That Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee note that 
a wide review and initial work to develop short break options for 
disabled adults has now started and the results of that review will be 
reported back to the Committee.

1.3 That Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
decision of the Director, in consultation with the portfolio holder, that 
Hathaway Road Short Break Service is permanently closed.

1.4 Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
comment on the proposal of an allocation system before a final paper is 
presented later in the year.

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



2.1 Until April 2014 there were two main options for residential short breaks for 
disabled adults in Thurrock, Breakaway and Hathaway Road.  Both of these 
were in place to provide planned short breaks which promote the 
independence, inclusion and skills development of disabled adults whilst at 
the same time providing a break for their carer.  In addition to planned breaks, 
both facilities have occasionally been used in emergency situations where 
there is a risk of the caring role breaking down.

2.2      Breakaway, run by East Living is a four bedded unit in Aveley.  Thurrock has 
a block contract in place for exclusive use of 3 bed spaces; the fourth is 
marketed to other local authorities.  The Council have given notice to 
Breakaway on the current block contract. How this service will be purchased 
in the future is part of the ongoing review of Short Break options, we are 
working in partnership with Breakaway to look at models that will support 
individuals to purchase short breaks directly from Breakaway with a personal 
budget. How this model will develop, as well as the development of other 
short break options will be subject to a wider review and further consultation. 
The Council will be seeking more flexible options for short breaks which 
appeal to more carers and offer better value for money.  

2.3      Hathaway Road is a three bedded unit in Grays which is owned by Thurrock 
Lifestyle Solutions Community Interest Company and was leased by the 
Council until April 2014.  The Council were running (with their own staff) a 
short break residential service at Hathaway Road until 3rd April 2014 when 
problems with the drainage system meant that the building was no longer 
suitable for occupation.  Repairs to the building are now almost complete. 
However the decision has been taken by the Director, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, not to enter into a new 3 year lease for the property, as 
residential short breaks can be offered at Breakaway under an already funded 
block contract and new ways of offering short breaks are being explored.

 
2.4     There were nine regular users of the short break services at Hathaway; this 

represents less than 2% of adults in Thurrock with a moderate or severe 
learning disability.  All of these people have now been accommodated in other 
services, predominantly Breakaway.  Council staff, previously employed to run 
the service, have been redeployed elsewhere and agency staff used for the 
service have been released.

2.5      The decision not to renew the lease and not to continue with the service has 
generated savings to the Council of approximately £65,000 per annum.

3. ISSUES, OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS:

3.1 With all options for providing short breaks (both residential and non-
residential) currently under review by a task and finish group of professionals, 
partners and carers, there are likely to be significant changes to how Short 
Break services are provided in future.

 

Page 108



3.2 For Breakaway the block contract was for £400,952 for the period April 2013 
to March 2014.  A 10% reduction has been negotiated representing a 
reduction of £40,095, giving a total cost for 2014/15 of £360,857

3.3 For Hathaway Road the total annual cost was £155, 000, savings have been 
realised of approximately £65,000 per annum covering the vacant staff post, 
the premises cost and the services and supplies
[...]
ts who 
require respite and emergencies. This system however does require all assessments 
to be completed at one point in the year so that each family can be given their score 
and allocation.  This may put additional pressures on social work teams and so a 
system to address this may need to be developed. 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 115 A

genda Item
 9



Public Health 

Dr Andrea Atherton 

Director of Public 

Health 

29th July 2014 

P
age 116



Public Health in Local Authorities 

• Dr William Duncan – 
appointed as Medical 
Officer of Health by  
Liverpool Town Council in 
1842  

• Focus of role – living 
conditions, sanitation & 
housing and control of 
communicable diseases 

• 85% of deaths due to 
communicable disease 
before 1900 

 

 

P
age 117



 

 

Public Health is the science and art of               

preventing disease, prolonging life and         

promoting health through the organised efforts of 

society. 

 
                                                         Sir Donald Acheson 

 

   A Definition of Public Health 

P
age 118



The wider determinants of health  

Dahlgren and Whitehead, (1991). 

P
age 119



Life expectancy and disability-free life expectancy at birth, 

persons by neighbourhood income level, England 1999-2003 

P
age 120



P
age 121



• Population 160,849 

• Increasing  ethnic diversity 

• Population growth in 0-15’s and >65’s 

• Lower deprivation compared to England average  

• Higher proportion of children in poverty (22%) 

• Lower levels of statutory homelessness 

• Levels of long term unemployment similar to 

England average 

 

 

 

Health Profile of Thurrock 

P
age 122



• Female life expectancy lower than the England 

average  

• Life expectancy gap: 8.2 years for men and 

   7.7 years for women 

 

Health Profile of Thurrock 

P
age 123



Lifestyle behaviours 

• 20.7% of adults smoke  

• 46.6 % of adults do not undertake 

recommended levels of phys
[...]
d/ 

Andrea Atherton
2 December 2014

Adult Social Care Local Account Rhodri Rowlands 2 December 2014
Budget 13 January 2015

13 January 2015
13 January 2015

P
age 147

A
genda Item

 11



                                                                                                                                                                                                   ITEM 11

Report Name Lead Officer Meeting Date 
17 February 2015
31 March 2015

Items to be Scheduled:

 Social Care Service Reviews (Les Billingham/ Roger Harris)
 CCG Performance Report

Briefing Notes:
 

 Adult Social Care Performance Report: July and NovemberP
age 148


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Budget Update Savings Proposals
	Appendix 1 - Budget Update Savings Proposals
	Appendix 2  - Budget Update Savings Proposals
	Appendix 2b - Budget Update Savings Proposals
	Appendix 2c - Budget Update Savings Proposals
	Appendix 2d - Budget Update Savings Proposals
	Appendix 2e - Budget Update Savings Proposals
	Appendix 3 - Budget Update Savings Proposals

	7 Meals on Wheels Public Consultation Results
	Appendix 1a - Meals on Wheels Public Consultation Results
	Appendix 1b - Meals on Wheels Public Consultation Results
	Appendix 1c - Meals on Wheels Public Consultation Results
	Appendix 2 - Meals on Wheels Public Consultation Results
	Appendix 3 - Meals on Wheels Public Consultation Results

	8 The Future of Short Break Services for Disabled Adults in Thurrock
	9 An Introduction to Public Health
	10 Proposal for new services for children's weight management, adult's weight management and school nursing provision from 1 April 2015
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 July 2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Charles Curtis (Chair), Charlie Key (Vice-Chair), 
Yash Gupta (MBE) and Maggie O'Keeffe-Ray

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

Apologies: Councillors Mark Coxshall and Sue Gray

In attendance: Councillor Barbara Rice, Portfolio Holder for Adult Health 
Services
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
Dr Andrea Atherton, Director of Public Health
Debbie Maynard, Head of Public Health
Angela Clarke, Service Manager - Provider Services
Alison Nicholls, Carers Strategy Officer
Sarah Turner, Commissioning Officer - Older People
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
held on 11 March 2014, were approved as a correct record.

2. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Gupta declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda Item 
6 as he was associated with a number of voluntary organisations including 
Thurrock CVS and the Older People’s Parliament. He also declared a non-
pecuniary interest in respect to agenda item 8 as his daughter was disabled 
and he was a carer. 

Councillor Curtis declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect to Agenda Item 
6 as his daughter worked in adult social care, his wife was a member of 
HealthWatch and that he worked with the Citizen’s Advice Bureau. 

Mr Evans declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect to agenda item 6 as he 
was a director of HealthWatch and Thurrock Coalition, which was related to 
the Thurrock Centre for Independent Living.  



Ms James declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect to agenda item 6 as 
she was a representative of HealthWatch.

3. Items raised by HealthWatch 

The Committee noted that there were no issues to be raised at this meeting.

4. Budget Update Savings Proposals 

The Committee noted the Equality Impact Assessment document provided by 
Thurrock Coalition to be considered in conjunction with this report. 

The Committee learnt that the Council had to save around £37.7 million over 
three years. £15 million worth of savings had been identified so far but there 
was a budget gap still to be closed. More savings were needed and these 
would be brought forward to Cabinet in August and September. The budget 
calculations were based on a number of assumptions including that a 1% pay 
increase and increment awards would be given to staff and that council tax 
would be raised. More specifically, the adult social care budgets had not taken 
into account any possible additional costs caused by the forthcoming Care 
Act. It was assumed these would be funded by central government.

The pressures on adult social care were increasing as it was very much 
demand led and two thirds of the budget was spent on placements. 

Members understood the savings were being made as a response to a 
reduction in local government grants by central government plus an increase 
in demand for the services. It was also discussed why the savings were only 
impacting on the year 2015/16 and not on future years. It was explained that 
the department had endeavoured to put as much savings in the first year as 
possible and although the savings would be made continually throughout 
ensuing years, they were only registered as savings when they were taken 
from the base budget.

Officers clarified that public consultation took the form of online surveys, 
taking the reports to overview and scrutiny committees but also through 
formal consultations like the one conducted for the meals on wheels service. 
The final decision on all budget items would not be taken until February 2015. 

Officers stated that the department was a low spend department and to make 
savings they had focussed on protecting statutory duties, making savings as 
much as they could through improving procurement and obtaining external 
funding. 

Efficiency in Public Health Commissioning

Councillor Gupta raised concerns that the savings made to a variety of 
services would decrease the effectiveness of them. Officers replied that all the 
services were still running and that the efficiencies made (which had reduced 
the duplication of work among other changes) had actually improved service 



delivery to residents. For example, in terms of weight management services, 
the money was being put into projects that provided community activities and 
support that reached a more diverse base of residents for longer than a 
twelve week programme. Officers clarified that the ‘other’ category was a sum 
of money reserved for any projects or issues that the community identified as 
needing more support. There was potential for this money to bolster one of 
the services which had been reviewed but officers were confident that the 
services were performing better and therefore would not require further 
funding. 

Older People Voluntary Sector Contracts

Councillor Gupta felt that this saving needed to be returned to Cabinet for 
more discussion. He stated that older people, as a section of the population, 
were increasing and that the majority of the support these organisations 
provided were vital to the communities they served. Councillor Rice agreed 
with this view but stated that savings had to be made and if the council did not 
make savings to these contracts, then the savings would have to be made to 
other services. Officers suggested that a full impact assessment be made in 
relation to this item and be brought back to the next meeting. 

Learning Disability, Mental Health and Other Third Sector Contracts

The majority of these contracts had been historically funded through the 
Learning Disability Development Fund. When this had ceased, the Council 
had continued funding. The proposal was to stop this funding and help the 
organisations seek external funding sources. With regards to HealthWatch, 
the proposal was to reduce funding by a third. Officers clarified this reduction 
by a third affected the entire HealthWatch budget.

It was noted that the reduction in grants would affect numerous cross 
organisation projects. Officers agreed to provide a breakdown of all the 
proposed savings for voluntary sector grants so the organisations could see 
which projects would be affected. 

Officers would be reviewing the advocacy service contract as soon as it was 
up for renewal but added this was a statutory service so would be suitably 
funded in the future. 

The committee agreed that this item required an equality impact assessment, 
which included effects on the disabled community. 

Councillor Key requested that the council look at how to re-model the 
advocacy and advice services so that savings could be made but also provide 
a service to those communities that required help. He also felt that Age 
Concern UK was vitally important to helping older people with living and 
should be part of the impact assessment. 

Officers highlighted that the Council had expanded the voluntary sector in 
previous years and this should be taken into account. 



Equipment

Savings would be made by deleting one post and re-negotiating the contract 
for equipment with Essex County Council. The Committee was assured that 
remaining staff would have the skills to provide a suitable service. 

Supported Living Review

This area related to services that had previously been funded under the 
Supporting People Budget and had been divided into five categories, namely:

 Category 1 – those services that would be stopped. 
 Category 2 – those services that would be supported by housing in 

the future
 Category 3 – those services yet to be decided upon. 
 Category 4 – those services that may reduce.
 Category 5 – those services that would continue but may be funded 

through external or alternative sources. 

Within category 1, the services being stopped were the young people’s 
mediation service (which had received a low uptake in the community), 
Homeless Prevention Service (this would be covered by a Housing service) 
and Leaseholders Payment (which was an historic benefit from 2001-2003 
that affected a very small number of older people).

Ian Evans added that mental health and housing was a significant issue and it 
was important that the council ensured appropriate housing for people with 
mental health issues to reduce suicides and admissions to specialist services. 

RESOLVED:  That:

1. The above comments be noted by Cabinet in future budget 
considerations. 

2. The Equality Impact Assessment provided by Thurrock Coalition 
be noted in conjunction with this report. 

3. Impact assessments would be brought back to the September 
meeting on the voluntary sector reductions and Categories 3 and 
4 under the Supporting People budgets.

5. Meals on Wheels Public Consultation Results 

The results of the consultation had shown that 70% of services users 
preferred the service to remain the same. 10% had preferred the option that 
overview and scrutiny had originally agreed to go out for consultation last 
municipal year.  



Councillor Gupta stated that he had visited residents in his ward who received 
the meals on wheels service and they were all very elderly and disabled. He 
felt that a change in service would have a massive impact on them and 
therefore, he was inclined on this evidence to keep the service the same. 
Officers responded that there was no guarantee that when the contract came 
up for renewal, the current providers would remain as this service would be 
subject to tender.  Under the proposed change these service users would be 
able to receive the same type of service. In addition, the proposed service 
redesign would save the council £2.75 per meal per day. 

Councillor O’Keeffe-Ray highlighted that most of those receiving the service 
were lonely and it was important to maintain human contact with their meal 
delivery people. 

RESOLVED:

That a combination of option 3 and 6 be presented to Cabinet for 
decision. 

6. The Future of Short Break Services for Disabled Adults in Thurrock 

The Committee learnt that there were two residential short break services in 
operation in Thurrock up to April 2014. The Breakaway service was being 
renegotiated so that instead of the Council paying for exclusive use of three 
beds under a block contract, service users would be able to use a personal 
budget and pay Breakaway directly for the number of nights stayed at the 
service. An earlier negotiation with Breakaway had already achieved a 10% 
reduction in costs. Hathaway Road, the second service, which had also 
provided short break services for disabled people , would no longer be used 
for short breaks. This closure of the service at Hathaway Road would affect 
nine residents, although many were already using Breakaway as an 
alternative. The staff affected had already been re-deployed. 

The reason for ceasing short break services at Hathaway Road was partly 
due to low demand.  Many disabled people and their carers preferred different 
forms of respite care. Many users wanted to be with their friends or go on 
holiday rather than stay in residential care, or receive care in their own home. 
HealthWatch had been involved in the review of this service and Kim James 
highlighted that many carers did not want to move their loved ones from their 
homes when they themselves went out for the day or evening or on holiday. 

Included in the review of short breaks was a desire to increase the range of 
short break options in Thurrock, both residential and non-residential, so that 
people had a wider choice.

The proposed change in access to the Breakaway services from block 
contract to spot purchase, as well as the intended increase in short break 
options meant that a fair and open system for allocating time there or the 
amount of the personal budget should be devised. A couple of different 



options for this were presented in the appendix of the report. Councillor Key 
stated that he preferred the second system. 

It was clarified that the exact savings figure was uncertain but would range 
between £50,000 and £65,000. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The Committee note a wide review and initial work to develop 
short break options for disabled adults has now started and the 
results of that review will be reported back to Committee. 

2. The Committee note the decision of the Director of Adults, Health 
and Commissioning, in consultation with the portfolio holder, that 
Hathaway Road Short break Service is permanently closed.

3. The comments on the allocation system above be noted by 
officers.

7. An Introduction to Public Health 

The Committee received a presentation on Public Health that set out to 
introduce the service, its roles and responsibilities as well as its current 
projects. The presentation took in the following key issues:

 The health profile of Thurrock, which highlighted a higher proportion 
of children living in poverty, a lower female life expectancy and 
lower levels of statutory homelessness compared to the England 
average.
The challenges surrounding eating habits and levels of physical 
activity and the proportion of adults who smoke.

 The key roles of health improvement, health protection and 
healthcare public health.

 The provision of specific services including sexual health and 
contraceptive services, national child measurement programme and 
the NHS Health Check Programme.

 Projects undertaken including the very successful ‘Beat the Street’ 
and ‘New year, New You’ Campaign.

The Director for Adults, Health and Commissioning stated that Public Health 
had made a major and positive impact upon the Council’s priorities since it 
had joined the Council.

8. Proposal for new services for children's weight management, adult's 
weight management and school nursing provision from 1 April 2015 

Public Health had worked with five comparative councils to understand how 
they spent their money on these services. Following on from this they had 
consulted relevant community groups including schools and the Youth 
Cabinet to understand what the needs for these services were. As a result of 



this work, a new model of delivering school nursing and weight management 
was designed. In relation to school nursing, the model has met approval with 
the schools and nurses themselves. The changes included the nurse wearing 
a uniform and working in clusters to effectively provide support. Before the 
Council goes out to tender, officers are working with a company called 
Benson Model to provide detail to the contract requirements. 

With regards to weight management, residents had identified the need for 
locally specific services and this is what will be supported. Services for very 
obese people would require specialist support that would be provided at a 
regional level. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

9. Work Programme 

RESOLVED that the impact assessments on the savings for 
HealthWatch, the Voluntary Sector Organisations and Supporting People 
be categories 3 and 4 provided at September’s meeting.  

The meeting finished at 9.36 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

